

**Sr. No. 01**

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

CM No. 5663/2024 in  
AA No. 5/2011

Krishan Singh ..... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. K.S. Puri, Advocate

V/s

Ashwani Kumar ..... Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Ravi Dogra, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
27.02.2026

**CM No. 5663/2024**

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner seeking extension of time to conclude the arbitration proceedings by the learned Arbitrator. The application is opposed by the respondent, who would submit that the learned Arbitrator has unnecessarily delayed the proceedings and has not been able to conclude even after taking more than 10 years.
2. Having regard to the nature of rival contentions made, it is desirable to peruse the record of the learned Arbitrator to find out as to how the proceedings before the Arbitrator have been so much delayed.
3. Registry to send for the record from the learned arbitrator concerned.
4. List on 27.03.2026.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu:**  
27.02.2026  
Shafqat